
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,)	Appeal from the United
and MARK A. BERMAN, as next friend,)	States District Court for the
)	District of South Carolina,
Petitioners-Appellants,)	Charleston Division
)	
v.)	Civil Action
)	No. 2:04-2257-HFF
)	
COMMANDER S.L. WRIGHT,)	Hon. Henry F. Floyd,
USN Commander, Consolidated)	<i>Judge</i> , Presiding
Naval Brig,)	
)	
Respondent-Appellee.)	

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
FORMER SENIOR JUSTICE DEPARTMENT OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

James C. Schroeder
Gary A. Isaac
Heather M. Lewis
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

November 20, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Handling Of This Case By The Executive Branch Has Given Rise To The Appearance Of Manipulation Of The Judicial Process.	5
B. The Military Commission Act Does Not Justify Indefinite Executive Detention.....	7
C. A Wide Variety Of Federal Criminal Statutes Have Been Used To Prosecute Alleged Terrorists In Recent Years.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	9
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	8, 9
<i>Hanft v. Padilla</i> , 126 S. Ct. 978 (2006)	7
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1649 (2006)	7
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	9
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 29461 (E.D. Va. Apr. 17, 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Faris</i> , 162 Fed. Appx. 199 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 565 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 369 F. 3d 619 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1001	10
18 U.S.C. § 1014	10
18 U.S.C. § 2332(b)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	12
18 U.S.C. § 2339C	10
18 U.S.C. § 2384	9, 13
18 U.S.C. § 844(n)	13
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006)	8
Other Authorities	
Aguayo, Terry, <i>Padilla Pleads Not Guilty; Bail is Denied</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 13, 2006	7
Cowell, Alan, <i>Britain Charges 3 More Suspects With Plotting to Bomb Airplanes</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 30, 2006	14
Cowell, Alan, <i>British Court Hears of Qaeda Plans for 'Black Day'</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 7, 2006	14
Cowell, Alan, <i>British Muslim Sentenced for Plotting Terror Attacks</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 8, 2006	14
Epstein, Jack & Miller, Johnny, <i>The Record in Court of U.S. Charges Brought Against Terrorism Suspects by the Justice Department</i> , S.F. CHRONICLE, Sept. 17, 2004	12
Frank, Mitch, <i>Terror Goes on Trial</i> , TIME MAGAZINE, Mar. 7, 2005	11
Franklin, Benjamin, AN HISTORICAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT OF PENNSYLVANIA, (1759) (Arno Press reprint 1972)	15
Goldman, John J., <i>First "Lackawanna Six" Sentencing</i> , L.A. TIMES, Dec. 4, 2003	12
Lichtblau, Eric, <i>Scholar Is Given Life Sentence in 'Virginia Jihad' Case</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 14, 2005	14
Markon, Jerry and Dwyer, Timothy, <i>Jurors Reject Death Penalty for Moussaoui</i> , WASH. POST, May 4, 2006	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Povoledo, Elisabetta, *Admitted Planner of Madrid Bombings Gets 10-Year Sentence for Terrorism in Italy*, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 7, 200614
